a) The information in the summary consolidated financial statements is in agreement with the related information in
the complete consolidated financial statements; and

b) The summary consolidated financial statements contain all the information necessary to avoid distorting or
obscuring matters disclosed in the complete consolidated financial statements, including the notes therein.

Management determined that the consolidated statement of cash flows does not provide additional, useful information, and
as such has not included this as part of the summary consolidated financial statements.

Note 2: Change in Accounting Policy

Effective April 1, 2023, the Academy has chosen to adopt all of the requirements under additional guidance provided under
Part II f the CPA Canada Handbook, Section 3400, Revenue. The adoption of these requirements resulted in a change in the
revenue recognition accounting policy for membership fees.

This change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively, as permitted by the transition provisions, and resulted in
adjustments of the financial statements as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at April 30, 2023:

As previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Unrestricted net assets $   735,067   $   (193,725)   $   541,342
Deferred revenues $ 1,139,628 $ 193,725   $   1,333,353

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended April 30, 2023:

As previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Membership fees $   333,781 $  (76,799) $   256,982
Deficiency of revenues over expenses $ (81,437) $ (76,799) $   (158,236)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended April 30, 2023:

As previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Deferred revenues $   (916,984) $   76,799 $   (840,185)
Deficiency of revenues over expenses $ (81,437) $ (76,799) $   (158,236)

	Summary Audit Report FY2021.pdf
	Summary Financials Apr 30 2023.pdf